

BIDDER SIGNATURE PAGE

Rev. 9 20 05

1. If doing business under a trade name, partnership or a sole proprietorship, you must submit the bid under exact title of the trade name, partnership, or proprietorship, and the bid must be signed by either the owner or a partner and witnessed by a notary public.
2. If a Corporation, the bid must be signed by the President or Vice President and witnessed by Corporate Secretary, (Corporate title must be exact) and affix corporate seal.
3. Other persons authorized by Corporate Resolution to execute agreements in its behalf may also sign the bid documents (pages).
4. The Person who signs this bid form must also sign the Non-Collusion Affidavit.
5. You cannot witness your own signature.

National Fence Systems  
NAME OF BIDDER

  
SIGNATURE  
CORPORATE SECRETARY

1033 Route One  
ADDRESS OF BIDDER  
Avenel, NJ 07001

Jessica Martinez, Corporate Secretary  
PRINT NAME AND TITLE  
CORPORATE SECRETARY

TELEPHONE: 732 636 5600

FAX: 732 636 5605

EMAIL: jmartinez@nationalfencesystems.com

  
BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
SIGNATURE

9/15/14  
DATE

AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL

National Fence Systems, President  
PRINT OR TYPE NAME AND TITLE

**WARNING:** FAILURE TO FULLY, ACCURATELY, AND COMPLETELY SUPPLY THE INFORMATION REQUESTED ON THIS PAGE MAY RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF YOUR BID AS NON-RESPONSIVE

**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 1 of 11)

Having carefully read the proposal, specifications and instructions to bidders the undersigned hereby agrees to provide all materials and install various **FENCING SYSTEMS** for all County owned and leased properties in accordance with the specifications.

**CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED TO THE RESPONSIBLE BIDDER WITH THE LOWEST GRAND TOTAL. BIDDERS MUST BID ON ALL ITEMS.**

All estimates are to be considered "more or less".

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#1</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
CHAIN LINK					
1a-	4' High Galvanized Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 2 1/2" OD - Top Rail 1 5/8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>20.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>7,000.00</u>
1b-	5' High Galvanized Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 2 1/2" OD - Top Rail 1 5/8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>22.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>7,700.00</u>
1c-	6' High Galvanized Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 2 1/2" OD - Top Rail 1 5/8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>26.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>9,100.00</u>
1d-	8' High Galvanized Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 3" OD - Top Rail 1 5/8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>32.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>11,200.00</u>
1e-	Bottom Rail For Items 1a-1d	350 LF	X	\$ <u>2.00</u> P R L	= \$ <u>700.00</u>
1f-	Bottom Wire For Items 1a-1d	350 LF	X	\$ <u>1.00</u> P R L	= \$ <u>350.00</u>

NAME OF BIDDER National Wire Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 2 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#2</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
FRAMEWORK					
2a-	4' Vinyl Coated Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 2 1 2" OD - Top Rail 1 5 8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>26.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>9,100.00</u>
2b-	5' Vinyl Coated Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 2 1 2" OD - Top Rail 1 5 8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>29.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>10,150.00</u>
2c-	6' Vinyl Coated Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 2 1 2" OD - Top Rail 1 5 8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>31.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>11,900.00</u>
2d-	8' Vinyl Coated Wire with 2" Line Posts - End, Corner & Gate Posts 3" OD - Top Rail 1 5 8"	350 LF	X	\$ <u>41.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>14,350.00</u>
2e-	Bottom Rail For Items 2a-2d	350 LF	X	\$ <u>3.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>1,050.00</u>
2f-	Bottom Wire For Items 2a-2d	350 LF	X	\$ <u>1.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>350.00</u>

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**  
(Page 3 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#3</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
GATES-S					
3a-	4' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>200.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>800.00</u>
3b-	5' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>250.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,000.00</u>
3c-	6' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>300.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,200.00</u>
3d-	4' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>400.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,600.00</u>
3e-	5' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>425.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,700.00</u>
3f-	6' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>450.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,800.00</u>

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**  
(Page 4 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#4</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
GATES-V					
4a-	4' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>220.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>880.00</u>
4b-	5' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>270.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,080.00</u>
4c-	6' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>320.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,280.00</u>
4d-	4' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>420.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,680.00</u>
4e-	5' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>450.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,800.00</u>
4f-	6' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>470.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,880.00</u>

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 5 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#5</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
5a-	4' High, Spruce	350 LF	X	\$ <u>25.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>8,750.00</u>
5b-	4' High, Cedar	350 LF	X	\$ <u>28.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>9,800.00</u>
5c-	5' High, Spruce	350 LF	X	\$ <u>26.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>9,100.00</u>
5d-	5' High, Cedar	350 LF	X	\$ <u>29.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>10,150.00</u>
5e-	6' High, Spruce	350 LF	X	\$ <u>30.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>10,500.00</u>
5f-	6' High, Cedar	350 LF	X	\$ <u>34.00</u> PER LF	= \$ <u>11,900.00</u>

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**  
(Page 6 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#6</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
WOOD SPLIT RAIL FENCE					
6a-	Half-Round Rail System with Two-Holed Line Posts	1,000 LF	X	\$ 15.00 PER LF	\$ 15,000.00

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 7 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#7</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
WOOD GATES-S					
7a-	4' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>270.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>940.00</u>
7b-	5' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>270.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,080.00</u>
7c-	6' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>330.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,320.00</u>
7d-	4' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>350.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,410.00</u>
7e-	5' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>360.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,440.00</u>
7f-	6' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ <u>400.00</u> EACH	= \$ <u>1,600.00</u>

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems



**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 8 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#8</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
WOOD GATES-C					
8a-	4' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ 270.00 EACH	= \$ 1,080.00
8b-	5' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ 270.00 EACH	= \$ 1,080.00
8c-	6' High up to 6' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ 330.00 EACH	= \$ 1,320.00
8d-	4' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ 350.00 EACH	= \$ 1,400.00
8e-	5' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ 360.00 EACH	= \$ 1,440.00
8f-	6' High over 6' Wide up to 8' Wide	4 EA	X	\$ 400.00 EACH	= \$ 1,600.00

NAME OF BIDDER Natural Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 9 of 11)

**MATERIAL UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PARTS, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.**

<u>Item#9</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
TEMP FENCE					
9a-	8' High x 10' Wide Panel	500 LF	X	\$ <u>4.00</u> MONTHLY COST PER LF	\$ <u>2,000.00</u>
9b-	8' High x 10' Wide Gate	3 EA	X	\$ <u>200.00</u> MONTHLY COST PER EA	\$ <u>600.00</u>

<u>Item#10</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Est. Quantity</u> (more or less)		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
WIRE					
10a-	Razor Wire	500 LF	X	\$ <u>4.00</u> PER LF	\$ <u>2,000.00</u>

**Item#11 MATERIAL UNIT PRICE, ITEMIZED CATEGORIES, PARTS ONLY**

(\$20,000.00 x 10 %) + \$20,000.00 = \$ 22,000.00  
 Mark up\* (See Section XV)

\* IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE COUNTY NO MARK-UP SHALL BE ACCEPTED OVER 15%

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 10 of 11)

**REPAIR SECTION**

**12a HOURLY LABOR RATE (TIME & MATERIAL REPAIR WORK ONLY)**

<u>Item#</u>	<u>Description</u>		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
12a-	<u>160 Hours</u> Estimated Regular Work Hours (24 Months)	X	\$ <u>60.00</u> Hourly Rate	\$ <u>9,600.00</u>

**12b OVERTIME HOURLY LABOR RATE (TIME & MATERIAL REPAIR WORK ONLY)**

<u>Item#</u>	<u>Description</u>		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
12b-	<u>80 Hours</u> Estimated Overtime Work Hours (24 Months)	X	\$ <u>90.00</u> Hourly Rate	\$ <u>7,200.00</u>

**12c MATERIAL MARK-UP (TIME & MATERIAL REPAIR WORK ONLY)**

				<u>Sub-Total</u> (not to exceed)
12c-	(\$10,000.00 x <u>10</u> %) Mark-up*	+	\$10,000.00 (See Repair Section, Paragraph 4)	\$ <u>11,000.00</u>

**\*IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE COUNTY NO MARK-UP SHALL BE ACCEPTED OVER 15%**

**GRAND TOTAL PRICE** \$ 244,690.00  
(Add Items # 1-8a through 1-8f, 9a, 9b, 10a, 11, 12a, 12b, 12c) **NOT TO EXCEED**

**NAME OF BIDDER** National Fence Systems

**BID FORM PAGE**

(Page 11 of 11)

THE PERIOD OF THE CONTRACT SHALL BE FOR (24) TWENTY-FOUR CONSECUTIVE MONTHS WITH PROVISION FOR (1) ONE (24) TWENTY-FOUR MONTH EXTENSION SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING LIMITATIONS: THE EXTENSION CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED BY RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY (WITHIN 60 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE) UPON A FINDING BY THE GOVERNING BODY THAT THE SERVICES ARE BEING PERFORMED IN AN EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT MANNER.

N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 PROVIDES THAT ANY PRICE CHANGES PURSUANT TO EXTENSIONS OF THE ORIGINAL TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE BASED UPON THE PRICE OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AS CUMULATIVELY ADJUSTED PURSUANT TO ANY PREVIOUS ADJUSTMENT OR EXTENSIONS AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE CHANGE IN THE INDEX RATE FOR THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS PRECEDING THE MOST RECENT QUARTERLY CALCULATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME THIS AGREEMENT IS REVIEWED. THE INDEX RATE IS PROMULGATED BI-ANNUALLY BY THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES AND IS BASED ON THE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE INCREASE IN THE IMPLICIT PRICE DEFLECTOR FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES, COMPUTED QUARTERLY BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.

ANY EXTENSION OF THE ORIGINAL TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY AND APPROPRIATION ANNUALLY OF SUFFICIENT FUNDS BY THE COUNTY OF UNION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15.

NAME OF BIDDER

Natural Fence Systems

**EXTENSION FORM FOR UNION COUNTY  
COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM**

ACCOMMODATION OF LOCAL CONTRACTING UNITS WITHIN THE COUNTY OF UNION:

| CHECK HERE IF WILLING TO PROVIDE THE GOODS AND SERVICES HEREIN BID UPON TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL CONTRACTING UNITS LOCATED WITHIN THE COUNTY OF UNION, UNION COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM # CK-06-UNION WITHOUT SUBSTITUTION OR DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS, SIZE FEATURES, QUALITY, PRICE OR AVAILABILITY AS HEREIN SET FORTH. IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT ORDERS WILL BE PLACED DIRECTLY BY THE CONTRACTING UNITS, SUBJECT TO THE OVERALL TERMS OF THE CONTRACT TO BE AWARDED BY THE COUNTY OF UNION, AND THAT NO ADDITIONAL SERVICE OR DELIVERY CHARGES WILL BE ALLOWED EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

| CHECK HERE IF NOT WILLING TO EXTEND PRICES TO CONTRACTING UNITS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF UNION. THIS WILL NOT AFFECT CONSIDERATION OF THIS BID WITH RESPECT TO THE NEEDS OF THE COUNTY OF UNION.

IF THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER DOES NOT EXTEND HIS PRICES TO THE REGISTERED MEMBERS, THE CONTRACT FOR THE STATED NEEDS OF UNION COUNTY WILL BE AWARDED TO SAID LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND SPECIFICALLY NOT MADE AVAILABLE TO CONTRACTING UNITS WITHIN THE COUNTY.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Initial.

NAME OF BIDDER National Fence Systems

## EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

County of Union, Elizabeth, NJ

Contractor to have and assign mechanics to the County that possesses a minimum of three (3) years experience working on similar scope and size projects. Submit with the bid, references of at least three recent projects applicable to this application.

*\* see following page \**

We hereby certify that my company has performed the following private or public work which is relevant to this bid; I further certify that my company has never defaulted under any contract.

*[Signature]*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Witness

*9/15/14*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

*National Fence Systems*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Name of Company

*103 Route One, Camden NJ 07901*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Address

By: *[Signature]*  
*Anthony Martinez*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Title



## EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

**OWNER:** Essex County Improvement Authority  
**CONTRACTOR:** National Fence Systems, Inc.  
**PROJECT:** Essex County Airport Perimeter Fence Replacement, Fairfield  
**ADDRESS:** 27 Wright Way, Fairfield, NJ 07004  
**CONTRACT AMOUNT:** \$308,135.00  
**YEAR COMPLETED:** 2011  
**CONTACT:** Tom Gomez (973) 575-0952

**OWNER:** County of Essex  
**CONTRACTOR:** National Fence Systems, Inc.  
**PROJECT:** Ornamental Fence & Piers at So. Mountain Recreation Complex  
**ADDRESS:** 560 Northfield Avenue, West orange, NJ 07052  
**CONTRACT AMOUNT:** \$250,000.00  
**YEAR COMPLETED:** 2013  
**CONTACT:** Ayman Botros (973) 621-5100

**OWNER:** Wakefern Food Corporation  
**CONTRACTOR:** F. Greek Development  
**PROJECT:** Wakefern Redevelopment, Elizabeth, NJ  
**ADDRESS:** 600 York Ave @ Dowd Street, Elizabeth, NJ 07207  
**CONTRACT AMOUNT:** \$513,362.00  
**STATUS:** 95% Completed as of November 2013  
**CONTACT:** Matthew G. Schlindwein (732) 613-3606

**OWNER:** County of Union  
**CONTRACTOR:** Direct  
**PROJECT:** Mattano Park  
**ADDRESS:** Clifton Street & Cole Place, Elizabeth, NJ  
**CONTRACT AMOUNT:** \$ 89,000.00  
**YEAR COMPLETED:** 2013  
**CONTACT:** Mike Brennan (908) 789-6029

**NFS**

## WARRANTY

Describe below or attach warranty information.

12 months - labor  
12 months - material

NAME OF BIDDER: National Fence Systems